FINDINGS

A. General Plan Findings

1. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within the
North Hollywood-Valley Village Community Plan, last updated and adopted by the City
Council on May 14, 1996. The existing Plan designates the subject lots as
Neighborhood Office Commercial, which corresponds to the CR, C1, C1.5, RAS3,
RAS4, and P. zones.

The staff recommended zone change to the (T)(Q)RAS3-1VL zone IS consistent with the
land use designation on the Plan map and is therefore in substantial conformance with
the purposes, intent and provisions of the General Plan, as reflected in the adopted
Community Plan.

2. Community Plan Land Use Policy: North Hollywood-Valley Village. The adopted
North Hollywood-Valley Village Community Plan does not contain an Urban Design
Chapter. The proposed Small Lot home project will provide fee simple homes within a
Small Lot subdivision (pursuant to VTT 74024) and requires multi-family or commercial
zoning, pursuant to the Small Lot enabling legislation (Ordinance No. 176,354). The
proposed project, with the recommended zone change to (T)(Q)RAS31VL, conforms
to the following goals, objectives and policy of the Community Plan:

RESIDENTIAL: The Plan’s policies/objectives relative to development focus on
protection from the adverse impacts caused by the development of multiple family and
commercial properties, specifically state that the low-density residential character of
North Hollywood-Valley Village should be preserved, and that single-family residential
neighborhoods be protected from encroachment by other types of uses. Single- family
housing should be made available to all persons regardless of social, economic and
ethnic backgrounds.

The proposed project will meet the above objectives and policies by providing
additional single-family (small-lot) housing at an appropriate density and location to
meet the Plan area’s needs, and by implementing the assigned Community Plan land
use designation. The site is located within an area improved with multiple residential
housing, and neighborhood serving commercial uses. The proposed (T)(Q)RAS31VL
zone and new 12-home Small Lot subdivision would be compatible with the existing
multi-family residential neighborhood character, and would not conflict with the low-
density residential character of the neighborhood located west of the project site,
which is separated from the project site by a 20-foot wide alley and an intervening 4-
unit apartment. The proposed project will provide 12 Small Lot homes within a
community which will connect with the commercial uses across Colfax Avenue to the
east, and at the intersection of Colfax Avenue and Magnolia Boulevard, while
providing the area with additional new housing stock located proximate (i.e., within 0.7
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miles) to a major transit center (the Metro Red Line) at the intersection of Lankershim
and Chandler Boulevards.

The Plan encourages the preservation and enhancement of the positive
characteristics of existing residential neighborhoods, while providing a variety of
compatible new housing opportunities to meet the diverse economic and physical
needs of the existing residents, and the projected population of the Plan area. The
proposed project provides for these objectives.

The project has also been conditioned to dedicate and improve the surrounding public
right-of-ways, if required, which will serve to enhance the roadways, sidewalks, street
trees and street lighting along the site, and provide for better connectivity within the
neighborhood. Other utilities and public services for the site, including the availability
of sewer and drainage facilities in Colfax Avenue, are appropriately mitigated by
conditions required in the approval for the subject zone change. Significant traffic
impacts are not expected from the project, and the site is in close proximity (i.e., within
0.5 miles of the project site) to several bus lines including the Metro Orange Line (at
Chandler Boulevard and Laurel Canyon Boulevard), and a number of Metro Local
Lines operating along Magnolia Boulevard, Riverside Drive, and Chandler Boulevard.
Code compliant parking is provided at 2 covered spaces per unit, and a total of four
guest parking spaces are also provided, exceeding the V4 space per unit policy of the
Deputy Advisory Agency (applicable to related case Vesting Tentative Tract map
VTT74024-SL for the 12 lot Small Lot subdivision). Therefore, the project is not
expected to cause any adverse impacts on livability, services and public facilities,
parking, or traffic levels.

3. Valley Village Specific Plan: In April of 1993, the Valley Village Specific Plan
became effective, affording the area bounded by the Hollywood Freeway on the
east, Ventura Freeway on the south, Burbank Boulevard on the north, and the
Tujunga Wash on the west, protection from the adverse impacts caused by the
development of multiple family and commercial properties. As such, the Specific
Plan does not regulate single family development (such as the proposed project),
with the exception of a height limit, which restricts one-family buildings to a
maximum of 30 feet. The project as proposed would include rooftop guardrails as
needed for the roof deck open space on all 12 of the Small Lot single-family homes,
which extend to a height of 32 feet 9 3/8 inches, in lieu of a maximum height of 30
feet. However, the granting of an exception to this provision, as requested, will allow
development of a roof deck providing 328 square feet of additional private open
space for each dwelling, which, when added to the modest second floor deck area of
either 38 square feet (for the 10 homes not front onto Colfax Avenue) or 92 square
feet (for the two (2) homes fronting onto Colfax Avenue), will provide between 366
and 420 square feet of private open space per home. As mentioned earlier, this
private open space is not required by the Specific Plan, nor the associated Small Lot
Subdivision entitiement. However, the provision of such private open space can
reduce the impact on local park space, as well as provide an improved quality of life
benefit to the residents.
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The proposed project, as recommended by staff, is consistent with and proper in scale
and density with the surrounding development, provides a good transition between
the lower scale multi-family residential buildings across the alley to the west and the
more intensive land uses along Colfax Avenue, and will be compatible with the
surrounding uses. No other provision of the Specific Plan applies to single-family
development.

4. Framework Element - Design Guidelines for Multi-Family Residential Projects:

The applicant has requested a zone change from the [Q] C2-1VL zone to the
(TY(Q)RAS3-1VL) zone. While the adopted North Hollywood-Valley Village
Community Plan does not contain an Urban Design Chapter, the General Plan
Framework Element's Design Guidelines for Multi-Family Residential Projects do
apply to the proposed Small Lot Subdivision, until such time as the Small Lot
Guidelines are adopted.

The staff recommended zone change to the (T)(Q)RAS3-1VL zone IS in substantial
conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of the General Plan, as reflected
in the adopted Framework Element. The City’s General Plan Framework Element
identifies the overall form of the city, and sets forth goals with regard to urban design
objectives, including a liveable City for existing and future residents, attractive to future
investment, and comprised of interconnected, diverse neighborhoods that function at
both the neighborhood and citywide scales. The Citywide Residential Design
Guidelines were crafted as a tool to implement the General Plan Framework Element’s
goals, policy, and objectives within neighborhoods, and Small Lot subdivisions will be
exempt from them when the Small Lot Design Guidelines are adopted, but remain
applicable until such time. As conditioned, the project will be in substantial
conformance with the following objectives of the Residential Citywide Design
Guidelines, including:

Objective 1: Consider Neighborhood Context & Linkages in Building & Site
Design.

Objective 2: Employ Distinguishable and Attractive Building Design.
Objective 3: Provide Pedestrian Connections Within and Around the Project.
Objective 4: Minimize the Appearance of Driveways and Parking Areas.

Objective 5: Utilize Open Areas and Landscaping Opportunities to their Full
Potential.

Objective 6: Improve the Streetscape Experience by Reducing Visual Clutter.
Specifically, the proposed project’s building frontages will be located at the required

setback to create a strong street wall, and transitions including landscaping, paving,
and stoops are provided and incorporated at individual entrances, and from the
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sidewalk to the front door, promoting an active neighborhood streetscape. The
proposed street-fronting Small Lot homes will provide a primary entrance facing Colfax
Avenue, with at grade/above grade level entries that provide shelter year-round. The
proposed project is designed to provide at least 16 feet (clear to the sky) between
buildings located across a common access driveway, and includes vertical and
horizontal articulation along the street frontage to minimize the building's scale and
massing. The building design incorporates smooth hardi-panel siding with reveals,
stained wood lap siding, anodized bronze window moldings, horizontal wood railings,
wood entry and garage doors, and overhangs with metal fascia and tongue and groove
wood, to enhance scale and interest on the building’s fagade by breaking it up into
distinct planes, creating layers, and emphasizing the buildings entries, corners, and
composition. Balconies on the homes facing Colfax Avenue are located to face the
street, providing connection and activating this private open space area. Windows will
either project or be inset from the exterior building wall and incorporate well designed
trim detail.

Access for residents and guests is provided off the alley to the rear of the site, while

emergency vehicle access remains available from Colfax Avenue (via a crash gate),
prioritizing pedestrian access first and automobile access second, reducing the
number of curb cuts along Colfax Avenue (from 2 to 1), improving on-street parking
options, and replacing unused curb cuts/driveways with sidewalks to maintain
continuity for pedestrians. The use of patterned walkways along the sides of the
common access driveway will provide a distinguishable pedestrian path leading from
the guest parking area (adjacent to the alley) to each individual home.

addition, all open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking, or pedestrian
amenities will be improved with landscaping, and hardscape areas are used to
facilitate storm water capture, retention, and infiltration, and prevent runoff by using
permeable or porous paving materials, in lieu of concrete or asphalt. Walls between
property lines will be decorative, incorporating a change in color, material and texture,
and screened with trees and vines.

Finally, the streetscape experience is enhanced and visual clutter reduced through the

use of ornamental low-level lighting (i.e., dark-sky compliant fixtures) to highlight and
provide security for pedestrian paths and entrances, and through the use of lighting
fixtures to accent and complement the buildings architectural details at night. Utilities
(i.e., gas, electric, and water meters) will be located in side yard setbacks or in
landscaped areas, out of the line-of-sight from crosswalks or sidewalks. Power lines
and transformers will be required to be placed either underground, or on rooftops and
screened by a parapet. Mechanical and electrical equipment is required to be buffered
by planting materials or other decorative screen, and all rooftop equipment (e.g., air
conditioning units, antennas and communication equipment, mechanical equipment,
and vents) is required to be screened from the public right-of-way. The project’s trash
enclosure is located next to the alley, adjacent to the guest parking and within an
enclosure that is constructed consistent with the architectural character of the Small
Lot homes, and screened with landscaping, so it will not create a nuisance for
residents/adjacent neighbors, or be visible to passersby. As such, and through
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compliance with the [Q] Conditions of the zone change, the project will be in
conformance with the General Plan Framework Element, and by extension, the
General Plan.

Therefore, the proposed project is permitted in the requested RAS3 Zone, and is in
conformance with the provisions and intent of the General Plan through the
Framework Element, North Hollywood-Valley Village Community Plan, and Valley
Village Specific Plan.

B. Entitlement Findings

1. Zone Change, Sec. 12.32.F of the LAMC. The recommended zone change is
consistent with the General Plan and is in conformance with the public necessity,
convenience, general welfare or good zoning practice in that it would permit a
development which, as conditioned, is consistent with the General Plan land use
designation, meets the objectives of the Community Plan, is in conformance with the
performance goals of the Design Guidelines for Multi-Family Residential Projects,
and is consistent with adjacent existing and approved multi-family residential and
mixeduse development along Colfax Avenue in an area designated for
Neighborhood Office Commercial land use.

The project is convenient in its proximate location to major streets, such as Colfax
Avenue (immediately adjacent to the east) and Magnolia Boulevard (located
approximately 50 feet to the north), and, as an infill project, will have adequate access
to existing City services and infrastructure. There is a necessity for housing in all
income levels and housing types, and the 12-home Small Lot project will create more
opportunity for multiple, fee-simple single-family homes on an underutilized property
within the community. Properties in the immediate neighborhood consist primarily of
multiple residential buildings. A zone change from the [Q] C2-1VL zone to the
(T)(Q)RAS3-1VL zone, and construction of a 12-home Small Lot subdivision would be
compatible with the use and density of existing adjacent developments.

The action, as recommended, has been made contingent upon compliance with the
“(T)” and “(Q)” conditions imposed herein. Such limitations are necessary to protect
the best interests of, and to assure a development more compatible with, surrounding
properties, to secure an appropriate development in harmony with the General Plan,
and to prevent or mitigate the potential adverse environmental effects of the subject
recommended action.

2. Specific Plan Adjustment, Sec. 11.5.7 E of the LAMC.
a. Pursuant to Section 11.5.7 E of the LAMC, there are special circumstances
applicable to the project site which make the strict application of the
specific plan regulations impractical.
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As a Small Lot subdivision, the project possesses some attributes of single-family
construction and some attributes similar to multi-family construction. The
proposed dwellings are arranged with six (6) dwellings on one side of a common
access driveway, and six (6) dwellings on the other side of the common access
driveway. Though all 12 of the proposed homes are detached, fee simple
dwellings, each appears attached due to minimal separation between the
dwellings, the continuous and repeating massing/form, and the continuous and
repeating application of building finish materials. The resulting massing of the
proposed structures is similar to the construction of a single multi-family dwelling
on either side of the common access driveway.

While the Specific Plan provides a height limit for both single-family and
multiplefamily structures (30-feet and 36-feet, respectively), the Specific Plan
does not contain any specific language with regard to how height is measured.
As such, building height is regulated by the Planning and Zoning Code. If the
proposed dwellings were to be built as apartments rather than Small Lot
subdivision singlefamily dwellings, then the maximum allowable height would be
36 feet, pursuant to Specific Plan Section 6.B.1.a., with the exception that rooftop
guardrails would not be considered in determining the height of a building, subject
to specified limitations including:

I.  The guardrail shall not exceed the minimum height required pursuant to
Section 91.0509 of the LAMC;

ii. The guardrail shall be located at least 5 feet from the perimeter of the roof;
iii. The guardrail shall be of an open design and a minimum 75 percent open;

iv. Only areas on the roof designated for open space, including access areas
thereto, and areas providing access to equipment necessary for the
operation of the building shall be enclosed with guardrails.

However, because each dwelling is technically a single-family dwelling (with no
required open space), the maximum allowable height is 30 feet, pursuant to Valley
Village Specific Plan Section 6.B.1.b., with no exceptions. The Specific Plan
came into effect in 1993, while the Small Lot Ordinance came into effect in 2005.
As such, the Specific Plan could not anticipate nor address the unique nature of
Small Lot projects.

The requested increase in height to 32 feet 9 3/8 inches is an increase of less
than 10 percent over the 30-foot height limit. The grant herewith is to allow
additional height for rooftop guard railing for each of the private roof decks on the
12 Small Lot homes. This rooftop open space area proposed for each home totals
328 square feet, and allows for greatly enhanced livability/quality of life for
residents, which when combined with the modest 2nd floor deck area of either 38
square feet (for the 10 homes not front onto Colfax Avenue) or 92 square feet (for
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the two (2) homes fronting onto Colfax Avenue), will provide between 366 and
420 square feet of private open space per home. As mentioned earlier, this
private open space is not required by the Specific Plan, nor the associated Small
Lot Subdivision entitlement. However, the provision of such private open space
can reduce the impact on local park space, as well as provide an improved quality
of life benefit to the residents.

b. Pursuant to Section 11.5.7 E of the LAMC, in granting the Project Permit
Adjustment, the Director has imposed project requirements and/or that the
proposed project will substantially comply with all the applicable Specific
Plan regulations.

The proposed project is a Small Lot development which possesses some
attributes of single-family construction, and some attributes of multi-family
apartment construction. The proposed height is approximately three (3) feet less
than the 36 feet allowed for apartment buildings, which could be developed within
the Specific Plan on adjacent properties in the same zone. Because of the type
of housing proposed, the additional height is not allowed, resulting in an
unnecessary impracticality, and limit on open space onsite.

As noted above, the project is for the development of single-family homes, and as
such, a 30-foot height limit is the only provision of the Specific Plan which applies
to the proposed project. As conditioned, complies with all of the other regulations
within the Valley Village Specific Plan. The project will comply with the use, the
lighting, and signage regulations of the Specific Plan.

c. Pursuant to Section 11.5.7 E of the LAMC, in granting the Project Permit
Adjustment, the Director has considered and found no detrimental effects
of the adjustment on surrounding properties and public rights-of-way.

While the adjustment in height allows the structure to go above the height limit,
the height is less than 45 feet which is what would be allowed for a multi-family
dwelling erected on the same site. The project has been designed to provide
increased privacy by locating the rooftop decks on the units closest to the alley
(west side of the subject property) at least 25 feet 2 5/8 inches from the adjacent
property line to the west, and a minimum of 45 feet 2 5/8 inches from the next
closest property line to the west across the 20-foot alley, and approximately 50
feet from the duplex apartment building developed on the adjacent property to the
west. The roof deck railings will be a minimum of eight (8) feet 6-inches from the
property lines on the north and south sides of the subject property, and none of
the roof-top decks will overlook an adjacent rear yard. The project has also been
conditioned to require that these minimum guardrail setbacks be provided (see
Condition No. 15). The height increase does not reach a height that would require
a shade-shadow analysis (60 feet), and would not otherwise impact surrounding
properties or the public right-of-way. The adjustment for height also allows the
property to provide private open space, which may reduce impacts to public parks.
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Therefore, the adjustment is not detrimental to the surrounding properties or
rights-of-way.

The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which
would mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the
extent physically feasible.

See Finding No. C — CEQA Findings and ENV-2016-121-MND.

3. Project Permit Compliance, Sec. 11.5.7.C of the LAMC.

The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings,
standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

The proposed project complies with all applicable development requirements of the
Valley Village Specific Plan, as follows:

a.

Section 5: Uses. Section 5 of the Specific Plan is silent about uses on a multifamily
zoned lot, however the use of a single-family residential (i.e., Small Lot)
development on a multi-family zoned property is in conformance with the North
Hollywood-Valley Village Community Plan, the Specific Plan (with the exception of
the requested Specific Plan Adjustment for height), and the Small Lot Subdivision
regulations (Ordinance No. 176,354).

Section 6.A.2: Lighting. Section 6.A.2 of the Specific Plan requires that all
lighting for the project shall be low-illumination safety lighting of a color similar to
incandescent light, which is shielded and directed onto the property on which the
project is located. As per Condition of Approval No. 26, the project will comply with
this requirement.

Section 6.B: Building Height. Section 6.B.1.b of the Specific Plan requires that
single family dwellings shall not exceed 30 feet in height. As per the Project Permit
Adjustment and Condition of Approval No. 3, the height will be limited to 32 feet 9
3/8 inches, which is below a 10 percent increase.

Section 7: Signage. Section 7 of the Specific Plan prohibits commercial off-site
signs, sign support structures, or roof signs within in the Specific Plan area. This
project does not propose any signs or sign support structures, and therefore
complies with the Specific Plan.

Sections Relating to Multi-Family and Commercial Projects. Sections 6.A.1,
6.B.2, 6.C, 6.D, 6.E, 8, and 9 of the Specific Plan relate to multi-family and
commercial projects, and do not apply to this project as it is a small-lot, singlefamily
development.
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f.

The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically
feasible.

See Finding No. C — CEQA Findings and ENV-2016-121-MND.

CEQA Findings.

ENV-2016-121-MND was initially circulated for 20 days ending on April 27, 2016,
subsequently circulated for 20 days ending on September 14, 2016, and most
recently from February 2, 2017 to February 22, 2017. While no comments were
received during the most recent circulation period (ending February 22, 2017), one
comment was received from Joyce Dillard on April 28, 2016, following the initial
circulation period. The State CEQA Guidelines require a lead agency to consider
comment letters submitted during the public review period of an MND (CEQA
Guidelines Section 15208) prior to adopting a proposed MND. It is noted that this
comment was received after the public comment period closed. While the lead
agency is required to provide written notification to any public agency which
comments on a proposed MND during the public comment period, CEQA does not
mandate that written responses be provided in the same manner as required for
EIRs. Nonetheless, the lead agency provides the following responses below to
address such comments received, for consideration by the decision maker.

Provided below are the transcribed comments (shown in jtalics) contained in the
comments submitted by Joyce Dillard, and staff responses to each of the comments.
A copy of the original communication is included in the case file.

Comment:
Environmental Factors that may be affected should include:

Geology and Soils
Hydrology and Water Quality
Utilities and Service Systems

Response: The Initial Study and Checklist (pages 16-51) discussed these categories
in detail and provides full explanations as to the project’s less-than-significant impact
for each category cited. The commenter provides no basis for inclusion of the above
environmental categories. No comments pertaining to the adequacy of the
environmental analysis is provided; therefore no specific response is warranted. The
comment is noted for the record.

Comment: “The projectis within a LIQUEFACTION AREA. Soils and Geology Report
is necessary, as an Environmental Impact Report may be warranted.”
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Response: The Initial Study and Checklist (Vil.c. Geology and Soils, pages 25-26)
does identify the project as being within a Liquefaction Zone. As discussed, the
standard regulatory requirements of the Department of Building and Safety, which
includes seismic standards, will be applied to the project during the Plan Check phase
of review. With conformance to such regulatory measures, a less than a significant
impact determination was made with respect to geology and soils. The comment is
noted for the record.

Comment: “Current regulatory watershed quality and degradation issues have not
been addressed.

LA Regional Water Quality Control Board issued Municipal Separate Storm Sewer
Systems Permit ORDER NO. R4-2012-0175 NPDES PERMIT NO. C. It reads as
follows:

D. Permit Coverage and Facility Description

The Los Angeles County Flood Control District, the County of Los Angeles, and 84
incorporated cities within the Los Angeles County Flood Control District with the
exception of the City of Long Beach (see Table 5, List of Permittees), hereinafter
referred to separately as Permittees andjointly as the Dischargers, discharge storm
water and non-storm water from municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s),
also called storm drain systems. For the purposes of this Order, references to the
"Discharger” or "Permittee” in applicable federal and state laws, regulations, plans,
or policy are held to be equivalent to references to the Discharger, or Permittees
herein depicting the major drainage infrastructure within the area covered under this
Order are included in Attachment C of this Order. Upper Los Angeles River
Watershed Group is in the Upper Los Angeles River Watershed Management Area
with the City of Los Angeles as the Lead Agency in the preparation of the EWMP
Enhanced Watershed Management Plans and the CIMP Coordinated Integrated
Monitoring Program. There exists responsibility for the Receiving Water compliance
issues:

+ Los Angeles River Watershed Trash TMDL

*+ Los Angeles River Nitrogen Compounds and Related Effects TMDL Los
Angeles River and Tributaries Metals TMDL

* Los Angeles River Watershed Bacteria TMDL

* Los Angeles Area Lakes TMDLs”

Response. The proposed project would be developed in conformance with all
applicable laws and regulations pertaining to surface water quality and surface water
runoff. Specifically, as discussed in response to Checklist Questions a. through j. of
IX. Hydrology and Water Quality on pages 32 through 35, the proposed project would
comply with water quality standards and wastewater discharge requirements set forth
by the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) for Los Angeles County
and Cities in Los Angeles County and approved by the Los Angeles Regional Water
Quality Control Board (LARWQCB). The proposed project would also comply with
provisions set forth by the LID Ordinance. Full compliance with the SUSMP, Low
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Impact Development (LID) Ordinance, and implementation of design-related BMPs
would ensure that the operation of the proposed project would not violate any water
quality standards or discharge requirements or otherwise substantially degrade water
quality. The comment is noted for the record.

Comment
“WATER SUPPLY

Water supplies have not been identified after the Drought Declaration and lack of
water. Cessation of water deliveries from the Department of Water Resources fto the
Metropolitan Water District occurred on January 31, 2014, with reduced delivery to
the LADWRP. Metropolitan has requested water rights for Feather River, but LADWP
has not readdressed if any allocation is available under their jurisdiction. This source
was not in any Integtrated Resource Plan. On January 17, 2014 and April 25, 2014,
Governor Jerry Brown's California Drought Proclamations and Executive Orders of
December 22, 2014, April 1, 2015 and November 13, 2015 along with the regulations
approved by the State Water Resources Board need fo be taken into consideration.”

Response: Water supplies and availability is addressed within the MND on page 48
under XVII.d. Utilities and Service Systems. The explanation indicates that LADWP
conducts water planning based on forecasted population growth, and that the
proposed increase in residential population resulting from the proposed project
(which is consistent with planned density for the project site as set forth in the adopted
North Hollywood-Valley Village Community Plan) is consistent with planned Citywide
growth, and therefore would not be considered substantial. Further, that project
demand for water is not anticipated to require new water supply entitlements and/or
require the expansion of existing or construction of new water treatment facilities
beyond already considered in the LADWP 2010 Urban Water Management Plan.
Therefore, it is anticipated that the proposed project would not create any new water
system capacity issues and existing water systems would provide sufficient reliable
water supplies. In addition, the applicant and all occupants must comply with the
statewide measures for water conservation during and after the construction of the
project as does all other water customers within the City of Los Angeles. The
comment is noted for the record.

Comment:
“‘CIRCULATION ELEMENT

There is no adopted Circulation Element which is a comprehensive infrastructure plan
addressing the circulation of people, goods, energy, water, sewage, storm drainage,
and communications. The Circulation Element is required by the State of California.”

Response: The Mobility Element 2035 has been adopted by the City Council and
has become effective. The element discusses the circulation of people goods
through various modes and means. Water, sewage, storm drainage,



APCSV-2015-120-ZC-SPPA-SPP F-12

communications, and other utility functions are addressed in the adopted Services
Systems Element. The comment is noted for the record.

Comment:
‘FRAMEWORK ELEMENT

The project is not consistent with Framework Element Policy No. 3.3.2. Framework
Element Policy No. 3.3.2 is the monitoring aspect of CEQA for the General Plan. It
reads:

3.3.2 Monitor population, development, and infrastructure and service capacities
within the City and each community plan area, or other pertinent service area. The
results of this monitoring effort will be annually reported to the City Council and shall
be used in part as a basis fo:

a. Determine the need and establish programs for infrastructure and public service
investments to accommodate development in areas in which economic development
is desired and for which growth is focused by the General Plan Framework Element.
b. Change or increase the development forecast within the City and/or community
plan area as specified in Table 2-2 (see Chapter 2: Growth and Capacity) when it can
be demonstrated that (1) transportation improvements have been implemented or
funded that increase capacity and maintain the level of service, (2) demand
management or behavioral changes have reduced traffic volumes and maintained or
improved levels of service, and (3) the community character will not be significantly
impacted by such increases. Such modifications shall be considered as amendments
to Table 2-2 and depicted on the community plans.

C. Initiate a study to consider whether additional growth should be
accommodated, when 75 percent of the forecast of any one or more category listed
in Table 2-2 (see Chapter 2: Growth and Capacity) is attained within a community
plan area. If a study is necessary, determine the level of growth that should be
accommodated and correlate that level with the capital, facility, or service
improvements and/or transportation demand reduction programs that are necessary
to accommodate that level.

a. Consider regulating the type, location, and/or timing of development, when all
of the preceding steps have been completed, additional infrastructure and services
have been provided, and there remains inadequate public infrastructure or service to
support land use development. (P42, P43)

The 2014 Growth and Infrastructure Report do not engage the infrastructure needs
in today’s regulatory framework and those needs are not addressed in this document.

Attachment:
Order R4-2012-0175-Attachment O”

Response: The comment references the monitoring of mitigation measures for
projects as well as a varied number of policies on development and growth. The
context of the policies is geared towards a change or increase in capacity from the
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existing general plan population, development and infrastructure and service
capacities that is not the case for the subject property and proposed project. There
is no request for a General Plan Amendment, or for additional density or other
capacities beyond those corresponding to the subject property’s current General Plan
land use designation. The applicant is requesting a zone change within the planned
density permitted on the site, as established and adopted by the City. Therefore, the
comment is out of context and is noted for the record.

FIND, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), after consideration of the
whole of the administrative record, including Mitigated Negative Declaration, No.
ENV-2016-121-MND (“Mitigated Negative Declaration”), and all comments received,
with the imposition of mitigation measures, there is no substantial evidence that the
proposed project will have a significant effect on the environment; FIND the Mitigated
Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City;
FIND the mitigation measures have been made enforceable conditions on the
project; and ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring
Program prepared for the Mitigated Negative Declaration.

Other identified potential impacts not specifically mitigated by these conditions are

already subject to existing City ordinances (Sewer Ordinance, Grading Ordinance,
Flood Plain Management Specific Plan, Landscape Ordinance, Stormwater
Ordinance, etc.), which are specifically intended to mitigate such potential impacts
on all projects.

D. Other Required Findings.

1. The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will be affected by the
recommended action. However, requirements for construction of sewer facilities
to serve the subject project and complete the City sewer system for the health
and safety of City inhabitants will assure compliance with the goals of this
General Plan Element.

2. Fish and Wildlife. The subject project, which is located in Los Angeles County,
will not have an impact on fish or wildlife resources or habitat upon which fish
and wildlife depend, as defined by California Fish and Game Code Section
711.2.

3. Based upon the above findings, the recommended action is deemed consistent
with public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.



